507427247 08/08/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT7474178**

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK	08/05/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIM METALS & ALLOYS LP / AIM METAUX 7 ALLIAGES S.E.C.
Street Address:	9100 HENRI BOURASSA BLVD. EAST
City:	MONTREAL
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H1E 2S4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5352407
Patent Number:	5405577

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (915)546-8333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9155468277

Email: mmar@scotthulse.com Correspondent Name: **MELISSA MARTIN**

Address Line 1: ONE SAN JACINTO PLAZA, 201 E. MAIN ST.

Address Line 4: EL PASO, TEXAS 79912

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA L. MARTIN	
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa L. Martin/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2022	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent#page1.tif

source=Patent#page2.tif

source=Patent#page3.tif

source=Patent#page4.tif

source=Patent#page5.tif

source=Patent#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 060745 FRAME: 0705

507427247

source=Patent#page7.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, AIM Metals & Alloys LP / AIM Metaux & Alliages S.E.C., a Canadian limited partnership with its principal place of business at 9100 Henri Bourassa Blvd. East, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H1E 2S4 (the "*Grantor*"), is the owner of record of the patents listed on the attached <u>Exhibit "A"</u>, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*Patents*"), as evidenced by the attached <u>Exhibit "B"</u>; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2008, a true and correct copy of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 4, 2008, at Reel 021924, Frame 0182, and that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 20, 2011 [erroneously entered at the United States Patent and Trademark Office as being dated as of September 20, 2001], a copy of which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 2011, at Reel 027034, Frame 0407 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and The Toronto-Dominion Bank ("Secured Party"), wherein the Grantor did grant the Secured Party a security interest in the Patents; and

WHEREAS, a corrective assignment to Reel 027034, Frame 0407, which corrected the execution date and the names of the conveying parties on that certain Reel 027034, Frame 0407, was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 12, 2011, at Reel 027052, Frame 0681 (the "Corrective Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement and the Corrective Assignment together grant the Secured Party a security interest in the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Patents and terminate the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Patents, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 5th day of August, 2022.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

SECURED PARTY:

THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK,

a Canada chartered bank

By:

Patrice Beaudin, authorized representative

1230863

EXHIBIT "A"

DESCRIPTION OF PATENTS

Canent Owner:	AIM Metais & Alboys LF
Inventor:	Kari Seelig and Donald G Lockard
Patent Munder	5,352,407
Description	Lead-free bromith free to allow to lifes composition
Status	Zagz: tered
Issuance Date	Octobes 4, 1994

Current Owner:	AIM Metais & Alloys LP
Inventors:	Karl Seelig and Donald G Lookard
Patent Number	5,405,577
Description	Lead-free on much free on allow colder composition
Status	Seguitered
Issuanne Date	April 11, 1993

1230863

EXHIBIT "B"

EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP OF PATENTS

(Attached hereto below.)

1230863

Commissioner for Patents	BOX ASSIGNMENTS			Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
Form PTO-1595		RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 03/01)	PA ⁻	TENTS ONL	.Y	U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK (OFFICE
To the honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trade	marks: Please recor	d the attached origin	nal document or copy thereof:	
1. Name of Conveying Party(les):	\:	2. Name and Addre	ess of Receiving F	Party(ies):	
American Iron & Metal Company	inc.	Name: AIM Metal & Alloys L.P.			
	;	Street Address:	9100 Henri-Bou	ırassa B)vd. East	
		Street Address:			
	1	City:	Montreal, Queb	ес	
	1	State/Country:	Canada	Postal Code: H1E 2S4	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	□ _{Yes} ■ _{No}	Additional name(s) and addi	ressas allachad? 🔲 Ye	s Mo	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	<u> </u>				
Assignment		Change of Nar	me		
☐ Security Agreement		Other:			
☐ Merger		Execution Date:	01012008		
4. Application Number(s) or Patent	 Number(s):				
Assignment is being filed togeth		ation and the first e	xecution date of a	application is:	
Application has been filed alread					
A. Patent Application Number(s):		B. Issued Patent Nur	nber(s):		
7 T. C.		5352407 5405577			
	Additional numb	ers attached? DY	'es 🔲 No		
Name and address of party to who concerning this matter should be		ce	6. Total number tions and pate	of applica- ents involved:	
CUSTOMER NU	MBER 00136 -	-or- 7. Total Fe		(37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00	
JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004-2218 Tel. 202-638-6666			Enclosed - Credit Card Payment Form Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are		
)			
		•	authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 06-1358.		
Attorney Docket Number: P631	15US0 and P6311	5US1			
	DO NO	OT USE THIS SPA	CE		
8. Statement and Signature:					
To the best of my knowledge and copy of the original document.	d belief, the forego.	ing information is t	rue and correct ar	nd any attached copy is a tro	ue
Jonathan L. Scherer 29,85	1 Jonet	to I Poher	2	October 3, 2008	
		Signature		Date	
	Total no	ımber of pages includ	ding cover sheet, att	achments, and documents:	4
JCH 103-2/92					

PATENT REEL: 060745 FRAME: 0711)

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS AMERICAN IRON & METAL COMPANY INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, whose full post office address is 9100 Henri-Bourassa Blvd. East, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H1E 2S4, is the sole and exclusive owner of United States patent nos. 5,405,577 and 5,352,407 (hereinafter referred to as the "PATENTS");

WHEREAS AIM METAL & ALLOYS L.P., a limited partnership, whose full post office address is 9100 Henri-Bourassa Blvd. East, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H1E 2S4 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS and the inventions covered thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

BE IT KNOWN that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the ASSIGNEE the PATENTS, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the PATENTS, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

The ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that it has the right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

The ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute all papers and documents necessary to secure to the ASSIGNEE the full and complete enjoyment of its right to the PATENTS,

3768051.1

and generally to do everything possible to assist the ASSIGNEE in its complete enjoyment and ownership of the PATENTS.

EXECUTED AT MONTREAL, QUEBEC, CANADA, this 1st day of January, 2008.

AMERICAN IRON & METAL COMPANY INC.

Kelly Bennet

PER-

WITNESS

EXECUTED AT MONTREAL, QUEBEC, CANADA, this 1st day of January, 2008.

AIM METAL & ALLOYS L.P.

/*Ulley* WITNESS

PER

WITNESS

3768051.1

PATENT REEL: 060745 FRAME: 0713: